

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal Filing (S.J) No.17426 of 2025

Krishna Mahto

.... **Appellant(s)**

-Versus-

The State of Jharkhand & Anr.

.... **Respondent(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant

: Mr. Pawn Kr. Pathak, Adv.

For the State

: Mr. Pankaj Kumar, P.P.

For the Respondent No.2

: Mr. Rajesh Kumar, Adv.

12/Dated: 20th July, 2026

I.A. No.9443 of 2026

1. The present interlocutory application has been filed by the appellant seeking permission to convert this criminal appeal into criminal revision.
2. Permission is accorded.
3. Learned counsel for the appellant is permitted to change the nomenclature of the present criminal appeal during course of the day.
4. Office is directed to act accordingly.
5. I.A. No.9443 of 2026 stands allowed and accordingly disposed of.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

Dated: 20th July, 2026
Pawan/Raja/- Uploaded